

March 31, 2015

Ms. Kimberly Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D. C. 20426

Re: Southern LNG Company, L.L.C.

Docket No. RP15-

Order No. 801 Map Compliance Filing

Dear Ms. Bose:

Southern LNG Company, L.L.C. ("SLNG") submits for filing the following section to its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff"):

Section 1.3, General System Map, Version 1.0.0

SLNG is filing the attached tariff record to implement changes directed by the Commission in the final rule concerning regulations governing interstate pipeline system maps in Docket No. RM14-21-000 ("Final Rule"). SLNG requests that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission") allow this tariff section to take effect on May 1, 2015.

Nature, Basis and Reasons for the Proposed Tariff Changes

On November 20, 2014 the Commission issued its Final Rule amending its Part 154 regulations² to permanently eliminate the requirements that pipelines include system maps in their tariffs and file updates to system maps by April 30 of any year following a major system change. In lieu of including and updating system maps in pipeline tariffs, the Final Rule required pipelines to maintain system map(s) on their internet websites and to provide a tariff record that contains a uniform resource locator ("URL") reference to the pipeline's Internet website, where the pipeline map(s) may be accessed. The Final Rule, also directed pipelines to update their online system map(s) no later than the end of the next calendar quarter after a major system change.³

To comply with the Commission's Final Rule, SLNG is modifying its tariff to remove the system map and include instead a URL reference to SLNG's Electronic Bulletin Board ("EBB")

¹ See Docket No. RM14-21-000; Order No. 801, Natural Gas Act Pipeline Maps, 149 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2014).

² The Final Rule specifically amended 18 CFR §§ 154.103(a), 154.106(a), 154.106(b) and 154.106(c).

³ The Final Rule specifies that pipelines are permitted to update their tariffs and websites during the first quarter of 2015 and must reference an online map updated through at least December 31, 2014. *Natural Gas Act Pipeline Maps*, 149 FERC ¶ 61,133, P 18 (2014).

Ms. Kimberly Bose, Secretary March 31, 2015 Page 2

indicating where the tariff map is located.

Procedural Matters

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of Section 154.7 of the Commission's Regulations, SLNG submits the following materials in connection with the filing:

An eTariff XML filing package, filed as a zip (compressed) file, containing:

- 1. a transmittal letter; and
- 2. clean and marked versions of the tariff sections in PDF format.

As required by Section 154.208 of the Commission's Regulations, copies of this filing are being made available at SLNG's offices in Birmingham, Alabama, and electronically mailed or mailed to SLNG's customers and to interested state commissions.

The names, titles, and mailing addresses of the persons to whom communications concerning this filing are to be addressed and to whom service is to be made are:

Glenn A. Sheffield Director – Rates and Regulatory Southern LNG Company, L.L.C. P. O. Box 2563 Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563 205-325-3813

Patricia S. Francis Assistant General Counsel Southern LNG Company, L.L.C. P. O. Box 2563 Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563 205-325-7696

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and enclosures by stamping and returning the enclosed copy of this letter.

Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHERN LNG COMPANY, L.L.C.

/s/ Glenn A. Sheffield Glenn A. Sheffield Director - Rates and Regulatory

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Southern LNG Company, L.L.C.)	Docket No. RP15
)	
)	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served the foregoing document upon all SLNG's customers and interested state commissions.

Dated at Birmingham, Alabama this 31st day of March, 2015.

/s/ Glenn A. Sheffield
Glenn A. Sheffield
Director – Rates and Regulatory
Southern LNG Company, L.L.C.
Post Office Box 2563
Birmingham, AL 35202-2563
glenn sheffield@kindermorgan.com

SECTION 1.3

GENERAL SYSTEM MAP

Southern LNG's System Map may be viewed on Southern LNG's Interactive Website at the following web address:

http://ixsnp.sonetpremier.com/ebbmasterpage/default.aspx?code=SLNG

Use the Informational Posting menu to select the map URL.

Issued on: March 31, 2015 Effective on: May 1, 2015

SECTION 1.3

GENERAL SYSTEM MAP

Southern LNG's System Map may be viewed on Southern LNG's Interactive Website at the following web address:

http://ixsnp.sonetpremier.com/ebbmasterpage/default.aspx?code=SLNG

Use the Informational Posting menu to select the map URL.



Issued on: March 31, 2015 Effective on: May 1, 2015